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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

For all products:

1. Read these instructions.

2. Keep these instructions.

3. Heedall warnings.

4. Followallinstructions.

5. Do not block any ventilation openings. Install this apparatus in accordance with the
manufacturers instructions.

Do not install this apparatus near any heat sources such as radiators, heat registers,
stoves or other apparatus (including amplifiers) that produce heat.

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or grounding-type plug. A

o

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. DO NOT OPEN.

THE LIGHTNING FLASH WITH AN ARROWHEAD SYMBOL, WITHIN AN
EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE, IS INTENDED TO ALERT THE USERTO THE
PRESENCE OF UNINSULATED “DANGEROUS VOLTAGE"WITHIN THE
PRODUCT'S ENCLOSURE THAT MAY BE OF SUFFICIENT MAGNITUDE TO
(CONSTITUTE A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK TO PERSONS.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on acircuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly approved by HARMAN could void the user’s

authority to operate the equipment.

For Products That Transmit RF Energy:

F((AND ICINFORMATION FOR USERS
plies with Part 15 of the FCC rules and Industry Canadal| DR

tandard(s).

‘THE EXCLAMATION POINT WITHIN AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE IS
INTENDED TO ALERT THE USER T0 THE PRESENCE OF IMPORTANT
(OPERATING AND MAINTENANCE (SERVICING) INSTRUCTIONS INTHE
LITERATURE ACCOMPANYING THE PRODUCT.

WARNING: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE THIS.
APPARATUS TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.

polarized plug has two blades with one wider than the other. A grounding-typ

plug has two blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or the third prong

is provided for your safety. If the provided plug does not fitinto your outlet, consult

lectrician for replacement of the obsol

Protect the power cord from being walked on nvpm(hed particularly at plugs,

convenience receptacles and (he point where they exit from the apparatus.

9. U i the

. Use nn\ywnh the cart, stand, tripod, bracket or table specified by
the manufacturer or sold with the apparatus. When a cart s used,
use caution when moving the cart/apparatus combination to
avoid injury from tip-over.

. Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when unused for long periods
of time.

B

=

CAUTION FCC AND IC STATEMENT FOR USERS (USA AND
CANADA ONLY)
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation s subject to the following two

Operation s subject ditions: (1) This d
(2)thisdeice mustacept d,
that may cause undesired operation.

ot cause harmul

FCC/IC Radiation Exposure Statement

“This equipment complies with FCC/IC RSS-102 radiation exposure limits set forth for an
uncontrolled environment.

For Wi-Fi 5G device

FCC Caution:

High power radars are allocated as primary users of the 5.25 to 5.35 GHz and 5.65 t0 5.85

GHz. bands These radar stations can cause interference with and/or damage this device.
N "

conditions: (1) not nd (2)
acceptany i ived, indudingi y

AN \(ES 3(B)/NMB-3(8)

FCCSDOC SUPPLIER'S DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
quipmentis in compl the FCC

that
Part 15 Subpart B

The declaration of conformity may be consulted n the support section of our Web st
accessible fom wwwharmankardon.com.

Federal C

Statement

12. Todis from the AC mail letely, disconnect the power-
supply cord plug fmm the AC receptadle.

13. The mains plug of the power-supply cord shall remain readily operable.

. Do not expose batteries to excessive heat such as sunshine, fire or the like.

This apparatus is intended to be used only with the power supply and/or

charging cable provided by the manufacturer.

=
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has been tested and found to comply with th limits for a Class B igital device,
pursuant o Part 15 ofthe FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable potection
agansthamfulnefrence 3 esidental nstllaton. T equpent enetates, s and
quency eneryand, ot dusedin

harmful However, th ma‘
interference willnot occur ina particular nstallaion. I this equipment does cause harmful
interference toradio or tlevision reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment
offand on,the useris encouraged to ty to ortet the nterference by one or more of the
folowing measures:
- Reorient or relocatethe receving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and eceiver.

provided for thi llowing any change in
the frequency of operations outside the FCC grant of authorization for US operation
according to Part 15.407 of the FCC rules.

ICCaution:
User should also be advised that:

(i) The device for operation in the band 5150 - SZSU MHzis only forindoor use to reduce
the potential for harmful (i the
‘maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the bands 5250 - 5350 MHz and 5470 -
5725 MHz shall comply with the e.r.p. limit: and

(i) The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725 - 5825 MHz shall
comply with the e.i..p.limits specified for point-to-point and non point-to-point
operation as appropriate.

(iv) Users should also be advised that high-power radars are allocated as primary users
(i.e. priority users) of the bands 5250 - 5350 MHz and 5650 - 5850 MHz and that these
radars could cause interference and/or damage to LE-LAN devices.
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Exposure of humans to RF ﬁelds (RsS-102)
loy low it

Health Canada limits for th
Health Canada’s Web site at http://www.hc-sc.gc.ca/

The radiated energy from the ant cted to the wireless a

the I imit of the RF exposure requirement regarding IC RSS-102, Issue 5 clause 4. SAR
tests using operating positi ted by the FCC/ RSS
with the device transmitting at its highest certified power level in alltested frequency
band without distance attaching away from the body. Non-compliance with the above

RoHS Compliance

This product is in compliance with Directive 2011/65/EU and (EU)2015/863 of the European Parliament
and of the Council of 31/03/2015 on iction of in
electrical and electronic equipment,

that do not emit RF i f
afety Code

CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER REACH

REACH (Regulation No 1907/200¢ ind use of chemical subst: d their
potential i human health and th Article 33(1) of REACH Regulation requires
suppliers toinform the recpients if an artcle contains more than 0.1% (per weight per artcl) of any
substance(s) on the Substances of Very High Concern (SVHC) Candidate List (REACH candidate list').

FOR ALL EU COUNTRIES:

vestrictions may result in violation of FCC RF exposure guidelines
Use Restriction Attention in France, operation is limited to indoor use within the band
5150-5350 MHz.

For Products with Radio Receivers That Can Use an External
Antenna (USA ONLY):

CATV (Cable TV) or Antenna Grounding

Hfanautside antenna o cablesstem s comnetedto hisproduc be cetanthatt i rounded
s0asto provi ic charges. Section 810 of the
National Electrical Code (NEC), ANSI/NFPA No. 70-1984, provides information with respect

to proper grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of the lead-in wire to

an antenna discharge unit, sze of grounding conductors, location of antenna discharge unit,
connection to grounding electrodes and requirements of the grounding electrode.

Note to CATV System Installer:

‘This reminder is provided to call the CATV (cable TV) system installer's attention to article 820-40

of the NEC, proper d, in particular, that the
be connected the building, a cose tothe point of

cable entry as possible.

For (D/DVD/BIu-ray Disc™ Players:

Caution:

This product uses a aser system. To prevent direct exposure to the laser beam, do not open

the cabinet enclosure or defeat any of the safety mechanisms provided for your protection. DO

NOT STARE INTO THE LASER BEAM. To ensure proper use of this product, please read the owner’s

manual carefully and retain it for future use. Should the unit require maintenance or repai,

please contact your localHarman Kardon servce center, Refer servicing to qualfied persennel aniy.
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For products that indude audio out
Prevention of hearing loss.

Caution: Permanent hearing loss may occurf earpl

used athigh volume or polonged periods of time.

ForFrance, the products have been teted to comply with the Sound Pressure
Level requirement laid down i the applicable NF EN'50332-1:2013 and/or
N 50332-2:2013 standards as required by French Article L5232-1.

Note: To prevent possible hearing damage, do notlsten at high long periods.
WEEE Notice
The Directive on Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE), forceas

This product contains the substance lead" (CAS-No. 7439-92-1) in a oncentration of more than
0.19% per weight.

Atthe time of release of this product, except for the lead substance, no other substances of REACH
candidate st are contained in a concentration of more than 0,19 per weight i this product.

Note: On June 27, 2018, lead was added to the REACH candidatels. The incusion oflead in the
REACH candidate st does not mean that lead-containing materials pose an immediate iskor results
in a estrction ofpermissbily o ts use.

For Products That Include Batteries
EU Batteries Directive 2013/56/EU
Anew battery directive 2013/56/EUon Battery and placing directive entered

European law on 14/02/2014, reulted i major change i the treatment of electrcal
qupmentatend-ot e
purpose of this Directive s, s a firstpriorty, the pr

'WEEE, and in addition, to

promote the reuse, recycli d other forms of
The WEEE logo on the product or o its box indicating collection for electrcal and electronic
equipment consists ofthe crossed-out wheeled bin, a shown below.

Z

This product must not or other . You are:
Habl o ispose fallyourlectoicorlcticalwasteequipment by reloaing over o he
speciied collction point for recycling ofsuch hazardous waste. olated colection and proper
vecovery of your electronic and electrical waste equipment t th time of disposal il allow us
{ohelp conering natural esources.areover,proper ecyclng ofth lectronicand lectrical

quip human health For
about electronic disposal, recovery, pleas
contact yourlocal i p household hop from

the equipment, or manufacturer of the equipment.

ppliestoall types of batteries and accumulators

(A, AAA, button el ead aci, echargeabl packs) Induding thse ncoporated into

appliances except fo military, medical and power tool applications. The directivesets out

rlesforcollectonestmen, ecing anddiposalof bt an i o rofitt certn
dall

inthe supply chain.

Instructions for Users on Removal, Recyding and Disposal of Used Batteries
Toremove the batteries from your eqmpmen( or remote control,reverse the procedure described
in the owner’s manual for battery that lasts for
theletmef the product removal ma ot be posslb\efov the user.In this case, recycling or
fthe product and fthe battery. I, for
any reason, it b to replace such ab: must be performed
by Inthe European Union and other locations, it
ofany battery with househald rash. Al btteies must be isposed ofin an environmentally
sound manner. Contact your local waste-management officals for information regarding the
llection, recycling and disposal of used batteries.
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'WARNING: Danger of explosion if battery is incorrectly replaced. To reduce risk of fire or burns,
°C

don'tdisassemble, crush, punctur expose
(140°F), or dispose of i i or water. Replace only with specified batteies. The symbol ndicating
s ion' for all batteries and wheeled bin

P
shown below:

)i¢

In case of batteres, accumulators and button cels containing more than 0.0005 % mercury, more
than 0.002 % cadrmium or more than 0.004 % lead, shall be marked with the chemical symbol
forthe metal oncerned: Hg, Cdor Pb respectivly. Please Refer to the below symbol

@94

Hg  Cd Pb

WARNING
DO NOT INGEST BATTERY, CHEMICAL BURN HAZARD [The remote control supplied with] This
product contains a coi If i swallowed, it can

I burns in just 2 hours and can lead to death. Keep new and used batt
awayfrom children.Ifthe battery compartment does not close securely, stop using the product
and keep it away from chldren. f you think batteries might have been swallowed or placed
inside any part of the body, seek immediate medica atention.

For All Products Except Those with Wireless Operation:
HARMAN Intemnati that isin compl the ENC
2014/30/EU Directive, LVD 2014/35/EU Directive. The declaration of conformity may be
consulted in the support secton of our Web it accessble from www harmankardon.com.

For All Products with Wireless Operation:

HARMAN the essential
requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The declaration of
conformity may be consulted in the support section of our Web site, accessible from
www.harmankardon.com.
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HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated

8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA

516.255.4545 (USA only)

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated. Al rights reserved. Harman Kardon is

atrademark of HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated, registered in the United States

and/or other countries. Blu-ray Disc s  trademark of the Blu-ray Disc Association. Features,
ifcai subject to change without notice.

fications and
c E www.harmankardon.com
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

Tous les produits :

Lisez attentivement ces instructions.

Conservez-les pour vous y reporter en cas de besoin.

Respectez toutes les mises en garde.

Suivez toutes les instructions.

Nobstruez aucun orifice de ventilation. Installez cet appareil conformément aux

instructions du fabricant.

6. Nelinstallez pas a proximité de sources de chaleur, a savoir radiateurs, bouches
d‘air chaud, fourneaux ou autres appareils générant de la chaleur, notamment des
amplificateurs.

oW o

RISQUE D’ELECTROCUTION NE PAS OUVRIR.

approuvés par JBL peuvent
entrainer Fannulation du drot 'utlsation de cet appareil.

Produits qui transmettent de I'énergie en radiofréquence :

L'ECLAIR FLECHE DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT LUTILISATEUR
DE LA PRESENCE D'UNE TENSION DANGEREUSE NON ISOLEE A LINTERIEUR
DE UAPPAREIL D'UNE PUISSANCE TITUER UN RISQUE

DE LA FCCET D'IC A LATTENTION DES UTILISATEURS
Le présent apparen est conformeaux AR dndustrie Gnada pplicablesauxapares o
pisdel on estautorisée aux deux (1) lappareil ne

D'ELECTROCUTION.

doit pas prodire de brouillage, et (2) Futiisateur de 'appareil dit acepter out broullage:

LE POINT D'EXCLAMATION DANS UN TRIANGLE EQUILATERAL AVERTIT
L'UTILISATEUR DE LA PRESENCE D'INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION ET
LADOC ACCOMPAGNE

[}
LAPPAREIL.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU D'ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ
PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A 'HUMIDITE.

7. Nenégige: Jatives 3 la isée ou de mise ala
e broches lune plus arge que autre. Unefiche. ¢ ) p g ATION DE LA FCC ET DYIC A LATTENTION DES
demiseala D broches et d'une lamise alaterre. La

troisiéme broche, la plus large, est des(mee aassurer la sécurité de ['utilisateur. Si la fiche

UTILISATEURS (ETATS-UNIS ET CANADA UNIQUEMENT)
Cetapparei est conforme al parte 15 des régles de fa FC. Son fonctionnement st soumis
auedeux conitions suvants: (1) Cet aparel e oit pas provoquer dinterfrences nuisiles;
t(2) cetappareildoitaccepter y

dentrainer un dysfonctionnement de Fappareil.

CAN ICES-3(B)/NMB-3(8)

Déclaration de la Federal Communication Commission sur les
interférences

, mémesile brouillage est susceptible d'en compromettre e fonctionnement.

Déclaration de la FCC et d'IC sur I'exposition aux radiations
Cetappareil est conforme 3 la norme RSS 102 de la FCC/ICrelative aux imites dexposition aux
radiations dans un environnement non contrélé.

Pour les appareils 5G Wi
devraient q

(i) Les dispositifs fonctionnant dans a bande 5150-5250 MHz sont réservés uniquement pour

une utiisation  intérieur afn de réduire s risques de brouillage préjudicable aux systems

de satelltes mobiles utlsant les mémes canau;

(i) Le gain maximal dantenne permis pour s disposiifs utilsant les bandes 5 250-5 350

MHz et 5 470-5 725 MHz doit se conformer a [ fmite de p..re.

(i) e gain maximal d'antenne permis o s dispositfs utilisant a bande 5 725-5 825

MHz) doit e conformer  la limite de p.i.. spécifiée pour Pexploitation paint a point et non

point point, selon le cas.De plus, lesutlsateurs de radars de haute puissance sont désignés

uilsateurs principau (c-3-d., quils onta priorté) pour les bandes 5 250-5 350 MHz et 5

650-5 850 MHz et que ces radars pourtai

ent causer du brouillage et/ou des dommages aux dispositifs LAN-EL.

fournie nest pas adaptée 3 faie pour quiil
remplace la prise obsoléte.

8 B surle cable d'alimentation ou de | lordre,en particulier au niveau des
fiches, des prises d et dupoint ie de ['apy

9. Utilisez uniquement les supports de ﬁxatlon/a(cessolres spetlﬁes par le fabricant.

10. Utilisez uniquement le chariot, le pied, le trépied, la console ou le
support spécifiés par le fabricant ou vendus avec Iappareil. Lorsque
vous utilisez un chariot, déplacez I'ensemble chariot/appareil avec soin
afin déviter que e chariot ne se renverse et blesse quelqu'un.

1. Débranchez |'appareil pendant un orage ou en cas dinutilisation
prolongée.

12. Pour éteindre complétement Iappareil, débranchez le cordon d‘ali ion de la pr
secteur.

13. Vous devez pouvoir accéder facilement & a prise secteur pour débrancher e cordon
dalimentation.

14. N'exposez pas les piles a une chaleur excessive; veillez parexemplea ne pas les laisser au
soleil, a jeteraufeuoua I a

15. Cetappareil a été congu pour étre utilisé uniquement avec le cable d'ali

Cetéquipement a été testé et décaré i lcabg Conformité d ils de radi ication aux
dedise B anfrménentalaparte 15 des e de . esiitesson conespurfi e (ONR102)
vésidentiele Cet Vordinater s des antennesintgrales  faiblegan ui'émetentpas un champ
équipement génére, utilise et nesl pasinstalléni il a : anté Canada pour a population.
i fobjt isque de p | les Consultez e Code de sécurité 6 sur e it Interet de Santé Canada
Touteoi,rien negavanﬂt\absen(edmler’mn(es dans une nsalation Hesurl !
! N hitp:/fwwow he-sc geca L énergieémise par | fltespectela
partiuie i et équipement s teleison (ce

auilestp équipement hors tension,
nous invitons Futiisateur  tenterde coriger e probléme en prenant fune ou plusieursdes mesures
suivantes :

- Réorienterou déplacerantenne de réception;

+ Augmenter la distance separant Iéquipement et le récepteur;

tension),

et/ou de charge fourni par le fabricant.

@
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estconnecté;

onnecter [% aun dircuit diférent de cel

« Sadresser au revendeur ou a un

limitedexposition aux adiofréquencestellequedéfinie par Industrie Canada dans la dause 4,1
du document CNR-102, version 5. Tests DAS sonteffectués en utisant les positions
recommandeées par la FC/CNR avec e téléphoneémet a 2 puissance
ifié leshs é é i her loin du
inerune violation des d dela

corps Non-respect d
FCC/CNR.

4/8/2019  2:02:36 PM



Utilisez Restriction Attention en France, l'opération est limitée a une utilisation intérieure
dans la bande 5150-5350 MHz

Produits munis de récepteurs radio pouvant faire appel a une
antenne externe (ETATS-UNIS UNIQUEMENT) :
Mise a la terre de I'antenne ou du systéme de cablodistribution

A LATTENTION DE TOUS LES PAYS DE L'UE :
Produits munis d'une prise de sortie audio
Prévention de la perte d'audition

ilsutlsent
réqulidre et continue,

Larticle 33(1) du églement REACH impose aux fourniseurs dnformer ls destinataires i un article
contient plus de 0,19 en masse par artice)d une o pusieurs substances mentionnéessula

liste d (SVHC, Substances of Very High Concern) («liste:
des candidates REACH ). Ce produit contient  substance « plomb » (N° CAS 7439-92-1) d une
concentration supérieure 3 0,1 % en masse.

Aumoment de a production de e produt, 3 part

Si é g d appareil assurez- -)@ PourlaF " o mites d de laliste des candidates REACH et présente a 20,1% en masse
vous quls ontété mis a  terre de fagon a i ons et e ourla ance et app et .
frges ¢ Lasecton €104 ) ANSUNFPA v 70-1984, N 50332-2:2013, en application de FArtile L5232-1 ’ 27 juin 2018, le plomb a étéajouté & a lstedes subsk i H
fournit ur terre du mat dantenne et .surla ) o . Lindlusion du plomb dans a iste des sub; i H ne signifie pas que les matériaux
mise.a tere du il : surla q éiter daudition, ' a ép contenant dupl unrisque immédiat et ne conduit p g
deterreetsur la del b deleurutlsation,
prise detere. N es DEEE
N ) N N \vis concernant les ite i i
Remarquea d dusy d 5 - ) Produits incluant des piles ou accumulateurs
e rappel vise a attirer @ il it larticle 820~ 140212014, i N des Directive aux piles et
400 NEC quifourit s directives sur ne mise o tereaproprieet qui, en ot précse o ) 4 SUPP P L pileset ée en vigueur e
quelefidemisea at e i s que quipementsélectriques en findeve. ) P . ; ™
possible e lentrée du ysteme de ciblodistibution. tf‘:{“"f” palde etle deprveniles DEEE et de aoriserla rutiliatio, lerecydage. ey plomb-acide, notammenta
Lecteurs CD/DVD/Blu-ray Disc™: apposé sur cet & ur ballage, qui indique la collecte d oumédicales, ou il agit doutis Ja collecte,
€ o - ., ; i ,
Mise en garde : et électroniques, e s Teratement freqdagaisau rebut s st accmuteus;eleisepor il a
Cet appareil ame laser Pour éiter P aurayon laser, ouvrez aamlorer|
pasle baitie ou netentez les mé écurié visant 3 vous protéger. I
NEREGARDEZPAS DIRECTEWENT LERAYON LASER.Puruser corecement e o sz d
attenivement porter e cas de besoin. i Fapparel — Pour etrerles i inversez i
Jocal Harman Kardon. Ceproduitnedot e é e de tous vos ¢
Confiez | I ladurée
Dans ce a: ¢l
s chargésdu démantelement du produit et du et e a baterie. i, pour quelque raison quece
Parailleurs, adresse:
CLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT Pour Soi, vous " P e, adressez-vous d un
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT Dans ilestillégal de jeter late
LUOKAN 1 LASER LAITE ‘usagés ave les ordy il d étre miszu rebut dansle
KLASS 1 LASER APPARAT de col respect Contact
CLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER des deéchet

$SC1009_HK_Splashproof_Safety_Sheet_Global_CR_V9.indd 6

Conformité RoHS

deplusamplesinformations suracllecteeecycage eamise uebut écogiuesdes st
accumulateurs usagés.

Ceprodui s anformeau diectives 201165/U e (V) 2015863 Parementeropéen danger ’ emplacée. Pour rduireles
et du Conseil du 31/03/2015 relatives a la i isques de brl dincendie, veillez 3 dér écraser, percer - ter la pile,
dangereuss dan e éqipements lectiques et dlectroniques Jesposrs une tempé 360°C(140°F), o I jeter au few ou dans e, Lorsque

REACH Tespiles,utlsez écfé é

REACH (réglement ° faproduction et i st desous nd fparedelt pleset
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Les pils, plus de ,0005 % d , 002% de

é:Hg, (douPh, R d

): 994

Hg  Cd Pb

AVERTISSEMENT : Ne pas ingérer BATTERIE, BURN RISQUE CHIMIQUE [La élécommande fournie
aved] Ce produit contient une pile piéce / bouton. Sila pile piéce / bouton est avalé, il peut
causer des bralures internes graves en seulement 2 heures et peut conduire  |a mort. Gardez
piles neuves et usagees de portée des enfants. Sivous pensez q avoir
16 avalé ou placé 3 lntérieur d'une partie du corps, consulter immédiatement un méden.

Tous les produits, hormis ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :
HARMAN International déclare que cet équipement est conforme a la directive 2014/30/EU
concernant éél é 3 la directive é

Vous pouvez consulter la
di

déclaration de conformité 3la section Support ite Web, 3 Fadresse com.

Tous les produits, y compris ceux qui fonctionnent sans fil :
HARMAN I | dés é { i

autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/EU concernant les équipements hertziens et
) " A M

Vous pouvez constlter
mité a i it a .com.

HARMAN

HARMAN International Industries, Incorporated
8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA
516.255.4545 (USA only)

HARMAN Incorporated. Al Harman Kardonis
atrademark of HARMAN International Industies, Incorporated, registeed inthe United Staes
and/or other countries. Blu-ray Disc is a trademark of th Blu-ray Disc Association. Features,

bj ¢ notice.

fcat
c E www.harmankardon.com
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INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES

Para todos los productos:

1. Lealasinstrucdones.

2 Conservelasinstrucdones.

3. Respetetodas lasadvertencia.
4. Sigatodaslas nstrucciones.

S.

del fabricante.

PRECAUCION

RIESGO DE DESCARGA ELECTRICA. NO ABRA EL APARATO.

ELSIMBOLO DE UN RAYO CON UNA FLECHA DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO
EQUILATERO ADVIERTE AL USUARIO DE LA PRESENCIA DE UN“VOLTAJE
PELIGROSO" SIN AISLAR DENTRO DEL GABINETE DEL PRODUCTO QUE PODRIA
‘TENER SUFICIENTE INTENSIDAD COMO PARA CONSTITUIR UN RIESGO DE
DESCARGA ELECTRICA PARA LAS PERSONAS.

P P
anular la autoridad del usuario para poner el equipo en funcionamiento,
Para productos que transmiten energia de RF:

INFORMACIGN DE LA FCC E IC PARA LOS USUARIOS
parte 15 de las de la FCC

Comision Federal de
licenda de C (Industry Canada). Su
1) estedispostivonopuedeccasionarun terferenca ncvay 2) te dspostvodee acptn

210 exentos de

ELSIGNO DE EXCLAMACION DENTRO DE UN TRIANGULO EQUILATERO
ADVIERTE AL USUARIO DE LA PRESENCIA DE INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES

6. Norealicelainstal de calor, diadores, ejlas de DE OPERACION Y MANTENIMIENTO (REPARACIONES) EN LA INFORMACION
alefaccion, (entre ello q QUE ACOMPARIA AL PRODUCTO.
7. Noinvalide el propdsito de seguridad g P ADVERTENCIA: PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO 0 DESCARGA ELECTRICA, NO EXPONGA
tiera. Un enchufe p Tavij ds ancha que la tra. £l enchufe ESTE APARATO A LA LLUVIA NI A LA HUMEDAD.
ijasy tierra. La dlavija mé

anchaola i i idad. Siel

reemplace ¢l tomacorrinte obsoleto.

DECLARACION DE LA FCC E IC PARA USUARIOS (UNICAMENTE
EN EE. UU. Y CANADA)

cwalquier o

De:lara:lon de exposicion a la radiacion de la FCC/IC
E los lr d 6n a la radiacin RSS-102 de la FCC/IC establecidos.

para un ambiente no controlado.

Para productos con receptores de radio que pueden utilizar
antena externa (UNICAMENTE EN EE. UU.
CATV (TV por cable) o conexion a tierra de la amena

una
conexiona 5. Lasecdn

15 del el Comision Federal d G (et $100eNEC Nt He(m(al[ade (ndlgoﬂaz\ana\ Héctric), ISUNFPAN 701984 ofece
8. Evitepisar o apetar el cable e alimentaci, especialmente en los enchufes, los toma- « Commisson, FCO).Su i tierra del mastily I estructura e apoyo, la

corrente el punto donde salen del aparato. na conexitn atierra del dad de descarga de antena, el tamaiio e los
o Uiilcedoi o5 prod - ol fabricante. slquer e i fesate, e deoneina e, ubicaindena umdaddedes(avgadeltaan(ena laconexiona

e 3paralo i atiera

10.  Utilice este aparato tnicamente con el arro la base, el trpode, el E digial e Clase B cumpl £5-003. ) )

soporte lamesaespecfcados por el fabricante o vrcidos conel K% : ‘ Jsse Bt conformed anorme NMB-003 du Canad, Nota para el '“‘“"""’“""“"“ can: delsstema CATV (TVpor cable)

3 ayam ¢ lidado al [ i L. N N . lel sistema por cable)

P e CHIEE s Declaracién de interferencias de la Comisién Federal de sobrelrialo 2040l I, auepropordona s pra s coneins tera orecay, en

e DO - i Comunicaciones particula, especifica g d tera
. 8 o Este equipo ha ido p D del edifico, posible del punto d

use durante un largo tiempo. ClaseB, en 5 delas  Estos limites han sid
12 " | delared eléctrica, d | enchufe del N . . Para reproductores de CD/DVD/Blu-ray Disc™:

Por completo el 2p brindar una Btequpo
bl d It Precaucion: Este producto tilza un sistema de Ifind 6 1h
hafe de red eléctrica del cable de 2l Seneta, 153 P dell bral d

BoH P listo para volver I instucions,pucde causarnerferenca nociva aralas comuricacions de o, o obstane, el liser,

ausarse. en St g parsuptecn. O MIRE DRECTANENTEALAZELLISER. Conel n deasegurel s ebdo
14, No exponga las baterias a calor excsivo, como el ol el fueg én simil I manualdel propi b
& 0 R ; (e e equpo, Ausariog e P s fturs Sila reparadien,

P P
el cable de carga suministrados por el fabricante.
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una o més de assiguientes accones:

-~ Reoriente o reubique a antena derecepcién.

- Aumentelsseparacn el equioy el et

. unasalidaen de dond do el eceptor.
. (m\sullea\ disibuidor o un écico deradioV con experiencapara i ayuda

serviciolocal de Harman Kardon. Para cualquierreparacién,recurra dnicamente a persenal caliicade.

GLASS 1 LASER PRODUCT
KLASSE 1 LASER PRODUKT

LUOKAN 1 LASER LATTE.
KIASS 1 LASER APPARAT
GLASSE 1 PRODUIT LASER
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PARA TODOS LOS PAISES DE LA UNION EUROPEA:
Para productos que incluyen salida de audio
Prevencion de pérdida auditiva

Cumplimiento RoHS
Etepoduco cmplecon la Dicta 2011651V  (UE2015/863 el Pramento yel Consejo
Europeo de 31/03/2015, sobre la restr

ADVERTENCIA:

fa Paa reducir el riesgo

,titurar, perforar,

equipos eléctricos y electranicos,

, exponer 60°C(140°) o eliminar
Reemplazar olo conlas baterias especificadas.

Precaucion:
uci: e puede prod 0 REACH
REACH (regl .21907/2006) elusod ysu
@ Para Francia 3 0 u y el medio ambiente. El articulo 33(1) del reglamento
qL licable REACH I d for los de d iculo de q
NF EN 50332-1:2013y/0 EN 50332-2:2013 seqiin o requiere el ariculo francés mésdem%(enpemwu, iculo) d Ja Lista de candid

L5232-1.

elevado durante periodos prolongados

(5EP) (alista
R[A(H) Este producto contiene a sustancia“plomo” (N. CAS: 7439-92-1) en una concentracidn
superioral 0,1% en peso.

Las baterias, I ilas bot6 i d

) fnel io aocl oo (oPb ¢
Aviso de WEEE t delalista d ias candidatas de la REACH
lectronicos), que enrd envigenciacomo ey europea l 140212014, Itad Nota: E1 27 de juniod belplomosal idatas de a REACH. La
uncmbio é Iinal de indlusién del pomo enl a5 candidatas de 2 REACH Hg cd  Po
suvida li(ll q
) dad, | 6n delosWEEE y, ademds, la ) ) Para todos los productos, excepto los de funcionamiento inalambric
én de la reutlizacion, finde Para productos que incluyen baterias Por medio del HARMAN I I dechra q le conl
rducralminacin. o Directiva 2013/56/EUde la UE sobre baterias directiva 2014/30/E0 2 ¥ la direct baj
L . . 9 ) L d 2013/56/EU sob i N nmp" o
egin entré envigenci el 01/07/2015. La direct iasy veba fenet om
semuestra debajo. (An, AM pilas boton, plomo dcido, recargables) incorp Para todos los productos con funcionamiento malambrlco'
i edi L diectiaesablece
normas e reclecin,f ttamieno o eyl iminaci de bty e diecta 2014/S3/EL. L3 decaacin
ymejorar el desempeio ambiental
— delas - tener acceso desde wwiw.harmankardon.com.
prod debe liminar con los demisresi ¢ dtiene | el usuari del , el reciclado y la eliminacién
deeliminar todoslosesduos y . contal i, debe llevarlos delasbateias uiizadas HARMAN
alp i6 i Larecoleccidn Paraextraer del i 6nd HARMAN Industries,
aisladay decuada de los resid é | 8500 Balboa Boulevard, Northridge, CA 91329 USA
dara conservarl Asimismo, el el caso de prod bateri durntoda avida del poducto, o esposle  516,255.4545 (USA only)
Jado adecuad i ipos lé 6 il sequridad queel Tasbateias.En estoscasos, 6
delasalud humanay e medioambiente.Pra btener s nformadinacerc de . el poductoy f Siporalguna Industris, Incorporated. All rightsreserved. Harman Kardon is
inylosp ; i ) ; deb b atrademark of HARMAN Interntional Industries, Incorporated, egistered n the United Sates
Jcenro dela iudad loca, el i a utorzados, and/or ather countries. Blu-ay Discis a trademark of the Bl-ray Disc Assciaion. Features,
| ificati bject to change without notice.
Enla
Pongase
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